Design Review Committee - STAFF REPORT
Case File Number: PLN18-142 ' ' October 24,2018

Location: 3245 Hollis Street (See map on reverse)

Assessors Parcel Number: 007-0594-008-00 & 007-0594-009-00
' To merge two parcels and re-subdivide them into five mini-lots
and construct a 10-unit townhouse-style condominium
development.
. Owner: Timberline Funds, LP
Applicant: Levy Design Partners — Casey Feeser (415)777-5117
Planning Permits Required: Minor Conditional Use Permit for a Mini-lot Development and
- Shared Access Facility; Design Review for new construction; and
Tentative Tract Map (TTM8464) to merge and re-subdivide the
site into five mini-lots and create 10 residential condominiums.
General Plan: Housing and Business Mix
Zoning: HBX -2 Housing and Business Mix Zone 2
Environmental Exempt 15332; State CEQA Guidelines, Infill development
Determination: Lroject also relies on WOSP EIR; and Section 15183 of the
CEQA Guidelines (projects consistent with a community plan,
general plan, or zoning). .
Historic Status: Not a Potential Designated Historic Property (PDHP); Survey
Rating: N/A
Service Delivery District: 1
City Council District: 3
Status: Approved at the August 1, PC and referred to DRC

Action to be Taken: FProvide design comments.

For Further Information: Contact case planner Maurice Brenyah-Addow at (510) 238-6342
or by email at mbrenyah@oaklandnet.com

Proposal:

SUMMARY

Levi Design Partners is requesting approval of an application for a new Mini-lot Development served
by a Shared Access Facility to create five mini-lots and construct 10 new townhouse-style residential
condominiums (with two units on each of the five mini-lots). The project is proposed to be constructed
at a 9,975 square-foot site mid-block on Hollis Street between 34% Street to the north, and Peralta Street -
to the south. '

A Minor Conditional Use Permit is required for the Mini-lot development and the Shared Access
Facility. Design Review is required for the new construction, and a Tentative Tract Map is required
to subdivide the site into five parcels. The proposed development is substantially consistent with the
applicable land use regulations and property development standards as specified in the Oakland
Planning Code subject to conditions of approval.

. On August 1, 2018, the Planning Commission approved the project and referred it to the Design
Review Committee for further design improvements. Staff believes the proposed revision fails to
successfully address the front fagade in that it applies too many different shapes and treatments,
including a rectangular protrusion at the upper level.

' (SEE MAP ON REVERSE SIDE) | | - #1
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The subject 9,975 square-foot vacant surface parking lot site on Hollis Street between 34™ Street to
the north and Peralta Street to the south. Prominent uses and developments in the vicinity include the
Union Park Plaza where there is ongoing community garden, an Extra Storage facility, the Poplar
Playground, Ephesians Missionary Baptist Church, Alliance Recycling, a mixture of Period and
contemporary architecture, and a variety of non-residential uses. Madison Park Financial, the
developer for the proposed project is currently in the process of building a mixed use development
project across the street and is involved the rehabilitation of the “flatiron” shaped historic building at
the corner of Hollis and Peralta Streets. :

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project involves the merger of two existing lots currently used as surface parking into
one, creation of five mini lots, and construction of a ten-unit townhouse-style residential
development. The project involves a shared access facility along the southern property line to provide
vehicular access to the proposed units central driveway. Each of the proposed five mini-lots will
contain a two-unit townhouse structure for a total of ten. The four-story structures will feature two
residential units with a shared ground floor parking garage. The uppermost levels also feature private
useable open spaces. -

The exterior materials and treatments include fiber cement-board siding, metal siding, cement plaster
and aluminum clad wood windows. The designs incorporate various elements and detailing such as
projecting/recessed planes, a series of grouped fenestration, rhythm of shapes and forms, varied
rooflines and material changes. The proposed landscaping includes trees, shrubs, ground cover, as
well as hardscape such as decorative pavers, planters and other features that enhance the visual
quality, functionality, and experience of the open areas.

GENERAL PLAN ANALYSIS

The subject site is located in the Housing and Business Mix land use classification according to the
City of Oakland General Plan Land Use and Transportation Element (LUTE). According to the LUTE,
the intent of the Housing and Business Mix classification is to recognize the equal importance of both
housing and business and guide a transition from heavy industry to low impact light industrial and other
businesses that can co-exist compatibly with residential development. Environmentally sensitive
developments including medium density housing, live-work and commercial facilities are encouraged
in the Housing and Business Mix classification. The proposed project is consistent in all significant
respects with the following General Plan objectives and policies:

. ~ Objective_N3: Encourage the construction, conservation, and enhancement of housing
resources in order to meet the current and future housing needs of the Oakland community. The
project will provide the Oakland community with 10 new dwelling units.
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o Policy N3.1, Facilitating Housing Construction: Facilitating the construction of housing
units should be considered a high priority for the City of Oakland. The City of Oakland’s Bureau of
Planning has streamlined its systems in order to facilitate the construction of new homes by assisting
developers to navigate the permitting process smoothly and in a timely manner.

e Policy N3.2, Encouraging Infill Development: In order to facilitate the conmstruction of
needed housing units, infill development that is consistent with the General Plan should take place
throughout the City Oakland. The project is proposed for a site located in an urban area of West
Oakland. The new development will be an infill development for the currently underutilized site.

. Policy N6.2, Increased Home QOwnership: Housing developments that increase home
ownership opportunities for households of all incomes are desirable, The project will provide property
ownership opportunities for 10 new households. The developer intends to build these units as
condominiums which will create homeownership opportunities.

ZONING ANALYSIS
The site is zoned HBX2 which allows a maximum density of 1 unit per 930 sq. ft. of lot area which
translates into a maximum of 10.7 units for the 9,975 square-foot project site. The proposed 10-unit

residential units are therefore consistent with the prescribed density.

Development Standards

Standard Allowed/Required Proposed

Max. Residential Density 10.7 units (1/930 sq. ft) 10 units
Max. Non-Residential Density - N/A N/A
Max. FAR N/A N/A
Max. Height 45 ft. 45 ft.
Min. setbacks 0Oft. 0. o
Min. useable open space 1,500 sq. ft. (150 sq. ft./unit) >1,50 sq. ft./unit
Reqd. Bicycle Parking 0 Long term(LT)/1 Short Term(ST) | Garage LT; One ST
Reqd. off-street parking 10 spaces (1/Unit ) 10 spaces

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

Site Plan and Building Design
The site plan presents an urban medium-density type development that responds to the context of
urbanized development in the vicinity. The designs incorporate various elements and detailing such
as projecting/recessed planes, a series of grouped fenestration, rthythm of shapes and forms, varied
rooflines, material changes, etc.

- At the August 1% Planning Commission meeting, one of the Commissioners expressed concern about
the fact that the proposed project failed to properly relate to the development pattern on the same
side of Hollis Street and the adjacent detached Victorian buildings. Instead it seems to respond more
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to the new multi-unit development under construction on the city block across the street. Some
interested parties in the community have also expressed the same concern. In considering the current
revision, Staff believes that the proposed new front fagade fails to successfully address these
concerns and rather appears cluttered. The design tries to include too many different shapes and-
forms that are inconsistent with the immediate context of detached Victorians on that side of the
street. Particularly, staff finds the rectangular protrusion at the upper left corer problematic as it
obtrusively juts out towards the street whereas a step back would have been more appropriate in
relating to the adjacent properties. The opposite side of Hollis street is different in that it largely
occupies the whole city block and does not serve as an appropriate context for the proposed project.

Density/Setbacks/Height

The proposed 10-unit residential project is consistent with the permitted uses and density of the
HBX2 Zone. The proposed structures will also comply with all the prescrlbed setbacks and height
limits of the HBX2 Zone. :

Automobile Parkmg : :
The project prov1des two parking spaces within enclosed garages on the ground floor or each.
duplex townhouse structure. The entire project will provide 10 off-street parking spaces.

Useable Open Space

The HBX2 requires. 150 square feet of useable open space per dwelling unit, The project provides a

an average of 150 square feet of private open space per unit and at least 1,500 square feet total
 private open space in the form of decks for the entire project. The project.incorporates landscaping

(softscape and hardscape) to enhance the open areas to achieve a net reduction of peak flow

stormwater run-off.

Private Access Easement (PAE)/Shared Access Facility

The proposed Private Access Easement (also referred to as a Shared- Access Facility) provides
vehicular access to all five lots and enables four of the five lots to be created without frontage on a
public street. This is an efficient way of minimizing the number of driveway openings at the subject
site. The PAE also serves as a common space for utility lines and other shared facilities.

Landscaping

The project incorporates various landscaping elements such as trees, shrubs, and other plantings to
soften and achieve an attractive street and courtyard ambience. The project involves landscaped:
terraces on the second levels of the two wings. The proposed landscaping include trees, shrubs,

ground cover, as well as hardscape such as decorative pavers, planters and other features that
enhance the visual quality, functionality, and experience of the open areas.

CEQA Analysis :

As described in the “Environmental Determination” section, above, none of the circumstances
necessitating further CEQA review are present. Thus, the City can rely on the Previous CEQA
Documents as well as qualify for Infill Exemption under Section 15332 of CEQA. As a separate and
independent basis, the project is also exempt from CEQA review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines
Section 15183, projects consistent with a community plan, general plan or zoning.
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CONCLUSION:

In considering the current revision, Staff believes that the proposed new front fagade fails to
successfully address these concerns, in that it appears cluttered and tries to incorporate too many
different shapes and treatments on the design. This approach is inconsistent with the immediate
context of detached Victorians on that side of Hollis street. Particularly, staff finds the rectangular
protrusion at the upper level problematic as it obtrusively juts out at the front where a recess would
have been more appropriate in relating to the adjacent properties. The opposite side of Hollis street is
different in that it largely occupies the whole city block and does not serve as an appropriate context
for the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATIONS: ‘ !

Staff believes that the proposed revision to the project can be improved by simplifying the elements and
treatments at the front fagade to make the overall development better fit in with the immediate context
on the that side of Hollis Street. Thus, staff recommends that the Commission:

1. Provide design improvement comments aimed at
achieving a better fit with the existing structures on
the same side of Hollis Street.

2. Direct that the final design addressing the

Committees comments be brought back to the DRC
for review.

' MA\U/IﬁCE BRENYAH-ADDOW - Planner [V

Reviewed/by,:«—»@

CATHERINE PAYNE -~ Acting Development
Manager

ATTACHMENTS: A. Project Plans















































































